
Licensing Sub-Committee

Friday 6 April 2018
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Sandra Rhule

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 27 March 2018

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Friday 6 April 2018

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: BRICK BREWERY, RAILWAY ARCH 209, 
BLENHEIM GROVE, LONDON SE15 4QL

1 - 60

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: FLAT IRON, 112-116 TOOLEY  STREET, 
LONDON SE1 2TH

61 - 99

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: THEO'S, 2-4 GROVE LANE, LONDON SE5 8SY 100 - 133



Item No. Title Page No.

8. LICENSING ACT 2003: THEO'S, (GROUND FLOOR DRAPER HOUSE) 
17-19 ELEPHANT AND CASTLE, LONDON, SE1 6TH

134 - 165

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date: 27 March 2018 



 

Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
6 April 2018

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Brick Brewery, Railway Arch 
209, Blenheim Grove, London SE15 4QL

Ward(s) or groups affected: The Lane

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Ian Stewart to 
vary the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as: Brick Brewery, Railway Arch 209, Blenheim Grove, London 
SE15 4QL.

2. Notes:

 The application seeks to vary the premises licence held under the Licensing 
Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as: Brick Brewery, Railway Arch 
209, Blenheim Grove, London, SE15 4QL under section 34 of the Act. Existing 
permitted licensable activities are not under consideration at this meeting. The 
variation application is subject to representations submitted by responsible 
authorities and / or other persons and is therefore referred to the sub-
committee for determination. 

 Paragraphs 10 to 15 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as appendix B. A map showing the location of the premises is attached as 
Appendix E.

 Paragraphs 17 to 22 of this report summarise the representations submitted in 
respect of the application. Copies of the representations and related 
correspondence are attached in Appendix C.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 received royal assent on 10 July 2003. The Act provides a 
new licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, this council wholly administers the licensing
[...]
:00 Friday and Saturday. The representation notes 
that the premises are subject to the Peckham cumulative impact policy. The 
representation requests that an accommodation limit and dispersal policy be 
provided and that two conditions relating to ‘off sales’ at the premises are included in 
the application.

21. The Metropolitan Police Service’s representation proposed that a condition relating 
to the provision of SIA registered door supervisors at the premises be included in the 
application. The applicant agreed to the inclusion of the condition in the application 
and the Metropolitan Police Service withdrew their representation.

Representations submitted by ‘other persons’

22. One representation was submitted by one other person, the other person being a 
local resident. The representation implies that the proposed extension of operating 
hours would be likely to lead to an increase in noise, drunkenness and anti-social 
behaviour in the locale and objects strongly to the premises opening later than 23:00 
on any night.

4



 

Conciliation

23. The applicant was sent copies of the representations and was advised to directly 
contact the responsible authorities and, if they so wished, to contact the other person 
via the licensing unit to facilitate conciliation of the responsible authorities and other 
person. Subsequent to the modification of the application the environmental 
protection team withdrew their representation. Further to conditions proposed by 
trading standards being accepted by the applicant trading standards withdrew their 
representation. Further to conditions proposed by the Metropolitan Police Service 
being accepted by the applicant the Metropolitan Police Service withdrew their 
representation. 

24. The applicant has provided a response to the licensing responsible authority; 
however at the time of the writing of this report the licensing responsible authority’s 
representation remains outstanding and must be considered by the lice
[...]
ION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Flat Iron Steak 
Ltd for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
the premises known as   Flat Iron,  112-116 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TH.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from responsible authorities and is therefore referred to the 
sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 10 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 11 to 16 of this report deals with the representations received to 
the premises licence application. Copies of the relevant representations from  
responsible authority and an other person  are attached as Appendices B & C. 
conciliation response is attached as Appendix B1. 

d) Paragraph 17 deals with licensed premises within a 100m radius of the 
premises. A map of the area is attached as Appendix D. 

e) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a new licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

 
4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

61
Agenda Item 6



5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of 
[...]
urday. 

432 That the telephone number of a person responsible for the management of the premises shall be 

prominently displayed, in such a way as to be visible to the public without the need to enter the premises, 

whenever entertainment is being provided under this licence in order for them to receive and respond to any 

complaints. 

332 That no alcoholic drinks will be served to persons under 16 years of age, even when with adults, and no 

provision of any alcoholic drinks will be to unaccompanied persons under 18 years of age. 

341 That the rear garden and all doors and windows from the indoor licensable area to the rear of the 

premises shall close at 20.00pm on Sunday and 21.00pm Monday to Saturday. 

342 That those who temporarily leave the premises to smoke a cigarette shall use the street frontage at all 

times, no more than 6 people at one any time.  No alcohol or beverages shall be taken out of the premises 

at any time. 

121



 

Page 8 of 10 

345 That there shall be no more than 20 patrons in the rear garden at any one time. 

346 That save for no more than ten persons at any one time, who may consume alcohol in the premises 

without a meal, limited to one intoxicating drink,  intoxicating liquor shall not be sold or supplied on the 

premises otherwise than to persons taking a substantial table meal and by consumption of such persons as 

an ancillary to their meal. 

347 That the furniture in the garden shall all have rubber feet for the purpose of limiting noise nuisance. 

432 That the premises licence holder shall display a telephone number for local residents to contact 

management of the premises as and when necessary. 

305 That signage shall be displayed at the entrance to the back garden stating that the area is closed to 

patrons from 20.00 on Sunday and 21.00 on Monday to Saturday. 

316 That deliveries, collections and external cleaning shall not occur between 20.00 and 08.00. 

 

122



 

Page 9 of 10 

Annex 3 - Conditio
[...]
 
Sent: 13 March 2018 14:07
To: Heron, Andrew
Cc: Theo Lewis
Subject: License 858651

Andrew

To confirm our telephone discussion today regarding the application to add off-sales to our 2 Grove Lane 
license, we are willing to restrict off-sales hours to noon - 10pm. I have made that offer to  but 
have had no response from him. 

Regarding  representation against our application of 9th March, we reject his assertion that 
Theo’s permitting its customers to purchase wine or beer with their takeaway food will lead to an increase 
in “antisocial aspects related to street drinking”. Quite simply if an individual wishes to purchase alcohol 
and drink in public, they will do it from an establishment which does not first require them to purchase a 
premium quality pizza and they will also purchase cheaper alcohol - our lowest priced bottle of wine is £22.

Regards
Simon 

Simon Leaver
+

__________

 
 

APPENDIX D

132



© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

APPENDIX E

133



Item No. 
8.

Classification:
Open

Date:
6 April  2018

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Theo’s, (Ground Floor Draper 
House) 17-19 Elephant and Castle, London, SE1 
6TH

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Newington

From Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Greenpoint Avenue 
Limited for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
the premises known as Theo’s, (Ground Floor Draper House) 17-19 Elephant and 
Castle, London SE1 6TH.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to representations 
from responsible authorities and is therefore referred to the sub-commit
[...]
an is attached to this report in Appendix A. 

Representations from responsible authorities

12. A representation was submitted by the council’s environmental protection team (EPT). 
Please see Appendix B.  The representation was withdrawn further to the following 
agreements:

1) That the provision of regulated entertainment in the form of recorded music has 
been removed, in light of the music intended to be only background.

2) The removal of a condition offered in Section ‘M (a)’ of the application operating 
schedule which had stated “The premises shall not hold licensed entertainment 
unless approved under a temporary events notice.”

3) In light of the external seating area being closed by 22:00, Condition 17 offered in 
Section ‘M (a)’ of the application Operating Schedule is to be amended to reflect 
this:

 “The external area will be out of use between 22:00 and 08:00, with all 
furniture having been brought into the premises or, if left outside, rendered 
unusable”

13. The representation from the council’s licensing department in their role as responsible 
authority requested additional conditions and draws the attention of the applicant to the 
Southwark licensing policy. The representation is also available in Appendix B.  
Additional conditions have been requested, which the applicant agreed to – the 
response from the applicant follows the representation.  At the time this report was 
published, no response had been received by the applicant.

Representations from other persons

14. Representations have been received from two other persons, both local residents in the 
immediate vicinity.  These representations state that there is potential for the increase 
in crime and disorder and public nuisance.  There are also concerns regarding the 
hours that have been applied for.  These representations are available in Appendix C.

Conciliation

15. The applicant has been sent copies of all the submitted representations.  The 
representation from EPT has be
[...]
ping. Viewing of the recordings shall be made available upon 
the reasonable request of the Police or authorised Council officer throughout the entire 
31 day period (subject to any obligations under the Data Protection Act 1998). 

150



I 

Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

15. A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the 
CCTV system must be able to provide a Police or authorised Council officer copies of 
recent CCTV images or data with the absolute minimum of delay. 
16. The maximum external capacity will be limited to 50. 
17. The external area will be out of use between 23:00 and 08:00, with all furniture 
having been brought into the premises or, if left outside, rendered unusable. 
18. The premises will use its best endeavours to ensure that any moving of outside 
furniture and barriers is done in a quiet and orderly fashion. 
19. Between 23:00 and 08:00, no alcoholic drinks sold or supplied by the premises 
shall be permitted to be consumed in the external area outside the premises. 
20. After 22:00, customers permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the 
premises to smoke must be directed to stand more than 15 feet away from the 
premises. 
21. No external areas of the premises, including the external frontage area, shall be 
used for the purposes of regulated entertainment. . 
22. Amplified music, song or speech shall not be broadcast in external areas 
23. Deliveries, collections and external cleaning shall not occur between 18:00 and 
08:00 
24. Any external plant such as the kitchen extraction system, condensers, etc will not 
operate between 00:00 - 08:00 and shall have a noise output that does not exceed 10 
dB (A) below the lowest L90 15 min relevant in the period the plant will be operational. 
25. All escape routes and external exits shall be maintained unobstructed, in good 
order with non- slippery and even surfaces, free of trip hazards and clearl
[...]
NICIPAL YEAR 2017-18

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Sandra Rhule

Reserve

Councillor Lorraine Lauder

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Andrew Heron, licensing team
Wesley McArthur, licensing team
Dorcas Mills, licensing team
Jayne Tear, licensing team

Andrew Weir (spares)                      

Total printed copies: 

Dated: 27 March 2018

1
1
1
1
1

8

16


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Brick Brewery, Railway Arch 209, Blenheim Grove, London SE15 4QL
	Appendix A: Exisiting licence
	Premises licence number                              
	Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
	Post code 
	Telephone number 
	Where the licence is time limited the dates 
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

	Part 1 - Premises details
	Part 2

	Appendix B: Application
	Brick Brewery (861831) - Appendix B - the application
	Brick Brewery (861831) - Appendix B - the application

	Brick Brewery (861831) - AMENDMENT

	Appendix C: Representations
	Brick Brewery (861831) - Appendix C - REPS
	Brick Brewery (861831) - OTHER PERSON
	-----Original Message----- From: Trudie Kee  Sent: Saturday, March 17, 2018 1:32 PM To: McArthur, Wesley Subject: Brick Brewery Licensing Further Comment


	Appendix D: Temporary event notices
	Appendix E: Map

	6 Licensing Act 2003: Flat Iron, 112-116 Tooley  Street, London SE1 2TH
	Appendix A: Application
	Appendix B: Representation from responsible authority
	Appendix B
	Appendix B1

	Appendix C: Representation from other person
	Appendix D: Map

	7 Licensing Act 2003: Theo's, 2-4 Grove Lane, London SE5 8SY
	Appendix A: Licence
	Appendix B: Application
	Appendix C: Representation from other person
	Appendix D: Response fr

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 6 April 2018

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Friday 6 April 
2018 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Sandra Rhule
 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Helena Crossley, legal officer
Andrew Heron, licensing officer
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

At this point the chair advised that the order of business would be varied to hear item 8 
before hearing item 6. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 6 April 2018

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: BRICK BREWERY, RAILWAY ARCH 209, BLENHEIM GROVE, 
LONDON SE15 4QL 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the applicant.

It was noted that all of the responsible authorities had conciliated.

The sub-committee noted the written representation from a local resident objecting to the 
application.

The meeting adjourned at 12.19pm for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 12.50pm and the chair advised all parties of the sub-committee’s 
decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Ian Stewart to vary a premises licence to be granted under 
the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Brick Brewery, Railway Arch, 
209 Blenheim Grove, London SE15 4QL be granted as conciliated.

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form, the conditions agreed with the Metropolitan Police Service and trading 
standards during the conciliation process and the following additional conditions agreed by 
the sub-committee:

1. The outside area will be cleared and vacated before 22:00 hours.

Reasons

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who advised that the premises were 
a local brewery and they aimed to expand and improve their tap room with sufficient indoor 
and outdoor space for consumption.  All responsible authorities were now content with the 
application.  The applicant had attempted to conciliate with the other person, who stated 
that whilst the premises were well run, there had been conflict between residents and 
another premises and on this basis opposed the variation application.  The applicant 
emphasised that the premises the other person referred to and Brick Brewery had a 
completely different clientele and therefore should not be compared.

It was noted that the representations submitted by the responsible authorities namely, the 
Metropolitan Police Service, environmental protection team, trading standards and 
licensing as a responsible authority had been conciliated.

The licensing sub-committee noted the representation from the other person, who was not 
in attendance, stated that the customers of Brick Brewery were not a nuisance and the 
premises were well run.



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 6 April 2018

The licensing sub-committee concluded that given the only outstanding representation
was from a single other person, who was complimentary of Brick Brewery.  The concerns 
raised related to a different premise and therefore, were not a consideration in respect of 
this application and in those circumstances, the sub-committee granted the application.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence.
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.

 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: FLAT IRON, 112-116 TOOLEY  STREET, LONDON SE1 2TH 

The licensing officer presented their report. The licensing officer advised that the licensing 
authority had conciliated with the applicant.  They further added that the only outstanding 
matters in relation to the objection from the local resident related to planning. Members 
had no questions for the licensing officer.

The legal representative for the applicant addressed the sub-committee.  They advised 
that the local resident who objected to the application was satisfied that their concerns 
relating to licensing matters had been addressed and that the only outstanding issues 
related to planning.

The licensing sub-committee agreed that there were no outstanding relevant 
representations and that the licence should be granted.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Flat Iron Steak Limited for a premises licence to be granted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as  Flat Iron, 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 6 April 2018

112-116 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TH be granted as conciliated.

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form and the conditions agreed with the licensing responsible authority during 
the conciliation process.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who advised that the premises 
would be a restaurant. They advised that they had agreed a condition with the licensing 
responsible authority which ensured that the premises would operate as a restaurant. 

The licensing sub-committee noted that the representation from licensing as a responsible 
authority had been withdrawn and that the applicant had agreed to amend their application 
by reducing the operating hours, agreeing a accommodation limit and implementing a 
dispersal policy.

The licensing sub-committee noted the representation from the other person, who was not 
in attendance and whose only outstanding objection to the grant of the licence was in 
respect of the expected noise from due to concerns related to the noise emitted from the 
plant and machinery.

The concerns raised by the other person related to planning issues and as such, were not 
a consideration for the licensing sub-committee.  As a result of the conciliation with 
licensing as a responsible authority, this application is granted.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 6 April 2018

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: THEO'S, 2-4 GROVE LANE, LONDON SE5 8SY 

It was noted that this item had been withdrawn by the applicant.

8. LICENSING ACT 2003: THEO'S, (GROUND FLOOR DRAPER HOUSE) 17-19 
ELEPHANT AND CASTLE, LONDON, SE1 6TH 
The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the applicant.

The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee. Members had 
questions for the applicant and their legal representative.

It was noted that the responsible authorities had conciliated with the applicant.

Two local residents, objecting to the application addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the local residents.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 12.02pm for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 12.39pm.

The chair advised all parties of the sub-committee’s decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Greenpoint Avenue Limited for a premises licence to be 
granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as 
Theo’s, Ground Floor Draper House, 17-19 Elephant And Castle, London SE1 6TH be 
granted as follows:

Sale by retail of alcohol (both on and off sales) Monday to Saturday 
12:00-00:00

Sunday
12:00-23:00

The provision of late night refreshment (indoors) Sunday to Thursday
23:00-00:00

Friday and Saturday
23:00-00:30

Operating Hours Sunday to Thursday
07:00-00:00



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 6 April 2018

Friday and Saturday 
07:00-00:30

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form, the conditions agreed with the council’s environmental protection team 
and licensing as a responsible authority during the conciliation process and the following 
additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. That the external area will be out of use by patrons between 22:00 and 08:00 hours, 
with all furniture having been brought into the premises or, if left outside, rendered 
unusable by 22:15 hours.

2. That all doors and windows to be shut after 22:00 hours with the exception of ingress 
and egress.

3. That between 22:00 and 08:00 hours, no alcoholic drinks sold or supplied by the 
premises shall be permitted to be consumed in the external area outside the 
premises.

4. That customers permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises to 
smoke must be directed to the west and stand more than 15 feet away from the 
premises.  The maximum number of smokers at any time shall be 8.

5. That deliveries, collections and external cleaning shall not occur between 18:00 and 
08:00  and vehicles shall not mount the pavement.  This shall include the delivery 
vehicles for takeaways.

6. That any external plant such as the kitchen extraction system, condensers etc will not 
operate between 00:00 and 08:00 hours and shall have a noise output that does not 
exceed 10 dB (A) below the lowest L90 15 min relevant in the period the plant will be 
operational. The kitchen and external plant shall be closed by 00:00 and 08:00 hours 
except for the preparation of hot and cold refreshments.

7. That the outside area will be clearly delineated.

8. That all patrons at the outside area shall consume alcohol only with a substantial 
table meal.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who advised that the premises 
would be a pizzeria restaurant that would serve a large range of antipasti, pizza, panuozzo 
and desserts and offer a selection of wines and carefully sourced beers.  The premises 
would be food led, with an estimated 80% income coming from food sales. The model of 
operation would reflect their sister premises in Camberwell.  The applicant wanted to work 
harmoniously with local residents and was keen to achieve an amicable solution for all 
parties. 



7

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 6 April 2018

The licensing sub-committee noted that the representations from the responsible 
authorities, namely environmental protection and licensing as a responsible authority, had 
conciliated and withdrew their representations. 

The licensing sub-committee heard from two other persons, both of whom were local 
residents in the immediate vicinity.  Both other persons raised concerns that the grant of 
the licence would lead to an increase in crime, alcohol related disorder and anti-social 
behaviour residence. The entrance to the premises was extremely close to Draper House 
which had over 200 residents; the premises patrons would likely be attracted to the shelter 
at the Draper House entrance to smoke. There was already a problem with takeaway 
delivery drivers mounting the pavement when making their deliveries.  The takeaway 
facility offered at the premises would only fuel the existing problem.

The licensing sub-committee were provided with photographic evidence from the other 
persons, which did demonstrate how close the premises was to Draper House, and 
members recognised the concerns of patrons naturally migrating to the Draper House 
entrance for cover when  smoking.  However, the premises is not located in a cumulative 
impact policy area, the hours sought are within those recommended in Southwark’s 
statement of licensing policy and the responsible authorities had conciliated. The wealth of 
conditions both offered by the applicant and those imposed by this sub-committee, 
together with the assurances given by the applicant, suggests that the licensing objectives 
would not be undermined.  In the circumstances, the application is granted.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.



8

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 6 April 2018

The meeting ended at 12.50pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


